

Date of Oral Argument: December 14, 2011 at 9:45 a.m.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
In re : Chapter 11
: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, : Case No.: 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.* : :
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
: :
-----X
KELLY CASTILLO, NICHOLE BROWN, : Adv. Proc. No. 09-00509
BRENDA ALEXIS DIGIAN DOMENICO, : :
VALERIE EVANS, BARBARA ALLEN, : :
STANLEY OZAROWSKI, AND DONNA : :
SANTI, : :
Plaintiffs, : :
v. : :
General Motors Company, f/k/a New General : :
Motors Company, Inc., : :
Defendant. : :
-----X
GENERAL MOTORS LLC, : :
Counterclaimant, : :
v. : :
KELLY CASTILLO, NICHOLE BROWN, : :
BRENDA ALEXIS DIGIAN DOMENICO, : :
VALERIE EVANS, BARBARA ALLEN, : :
STANLEY OZAROWSKI, DONNA SANTI, : :
LAKINCHAPMAN LLC, ROBERT W. : :
SCHMIEDER, II, AND MARK L. BROWN, : :
Counterdefendants. : :
-----X

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT GENERAL MOTORS LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
I. THE SETTLEMENT DOES NOT “ARISE UNDER” THE STANDARD WARRANTY	3
A. <u>Plaintiffs’ Claims Clearly Were Not Covered by the Standard Warranty</u>	3
B. <u>Plaintiffs’ Legal Arguments Regarding the “Arising Under” Phrase All Fail</u>	4
1. <i>Bankruptcy Law Does Not Require Construction Against New GM</i>	4
2. <i>Plaintiffs Cases Construing “Arising Under” Are Irrelevant</i>	6
a. <i>The Meaning of “Arising Under” Is a Question of Fact, Not Law</i>	6
b. <i>Safety-Kleen and Vine Street Are Distinguishable on Their Facts</i>	8
c. <i>Plaintiffs’ Arbitration and Article III Cases Are Irrelevant</i>	10
3. <i>The Alleged Judicial Admissions Are Not Probative of New GM’s Intent</i>	10
II. ALL AVAILABLE PAROL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS NEW GM’S POSITION	13
III. THE FEW WEEKS IT TOOK TO END OLD GM’S VOLUNTARY GOODWILL PROGRAM DOES NOT PROVE NEW GM ASSUMED THE SETTLEMENT	13
A. <u>New GM’s Consideration and Discontinuance of Old GM’s Voluntary Goodwill Program Defeats Plaintiffs’ “Assumption by Conduct” Claim</u>	13
B. <u>The Imprecise Use of the Word “Warranty” Does Not Aid Plaintiffs’ Case</u>	17
IV. THE “IMPLIED ASSUMPTION” CLAIM HAS NO LEGAL OR FACTUAL BASIS	19
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abraham v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 238 (2d Cir.1986)	4
<i>Berlinger v. Lisi</i> , 288 A.D.2d 523, 731 N.Y.S.2d 916 (1996)	20
<i>In re Barnick</i> , 353 B.R. 233 (Bankr.C.D.Ill.2006)	5
<i>In re Easton Tire Co. of Kirkwood</i> , 35 B.R. 494 (Bankr.E.D.Mo.1983)	6
<i>In re Green</i> , 360 B.R. 34 (Bankr.N.D.N.Y.2007)	6
<i>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 331 B.R. 605 (Bankr.D.Del.2005);	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 380 B.R. 716 (Bankr.D.Del.2008)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Intermar Overseas, Inc. v. Argocean S.A.</i> , 503 N.Y.S.2d 736, 737 (App.Div.1969)	10
<i>Knudsen v. IRS</i> , 581 F.3d 696 (8th Cir.2009)	5
<i>Maas v. Cornell University</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 87, 699 N.Y.S.2d 716 (1999)	20
<i>Matter of Boice</i> , 226 A.D.2d 908, 640 N.Y.S.2d 681 (1996)	19
<i>New Neighborhoods, Inc. v. West Virginia Workers' Comp. Fund</i> , 886 F.2d 714 (4th Cir.1989)	5
<i>New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lafarge North America, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 102 (2d Cir.2010)	17
<i>T.L.C. West, LLC v. Fashion Outlets of Niagara, LLC</i> , 60 App.Div.2d 1422, 1424, 875 N.Y.S.2d 367 (2009)	8
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480, 494-95 (1983)	10
<i>Vine Street, LLC v. Keeling</i> , 460 F.Supp.2d 728 (E.D.Tex.2006)	9
 <u>Constitution and Statutes</u>	
U.S. CONST., Art. III	10
11 U.S.C. § 363	2, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
